

---

---

**STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF RICHMOND**

Index No. 85007/2022

Assigned Judge: Hon. Ralph J. Porzio

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

*Plaintiffs,*

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS MAYOR ADAMS AND NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Cornelius D. Murray, Esq  
Michael Y. Hawrylchak, Esq  
O'CONNELL & ARONOWITZ, P.C.  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601  
cmurray@oalaw.com

Patrick Strawbridge (*pro hac  
vice* application forthcoming)  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South, PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-0548  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

James F. Hasson (*pro hac vice  
application forthcoming*)  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Dated: May 27, 2022

{01046351.4}

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>POINT I.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Voter Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Non-Citizen Voting Law. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Municipal officeholder and political party Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Non-Citizen Voting Law. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>POINT II.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Article II, Section 1 applies to local elections. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Article II, Section 1 limits the franchise to U.S. citizens. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. Under Article IX, only citizens may vote in local elections. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>POINT III.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE ELECTION LAW .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>POINT IV .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Federal Cases**

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 3

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 2

*Castine v. Zurlo*,  
938 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2013),  
*aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded*, 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 2

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo  
Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 3

*Pope v. Cnty. of Albany*,  
94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3

*Sec’y of the Interior v. California*,  
464 U.S. 312 (1984)..... 2

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

*Smith v. Boyle*,  
144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 4

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 3

New York State Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Aubertine</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1202 (3d Dep't 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Ass'n for Protection of Adirondacks v. MacDonald</i> , 253 N.Y. 234 (1930).....	9
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927).....	13
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 995 (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cty. 2014).....	11, 14
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. City Board of Elections</i> , No. 41450/91, 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 895 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 3, 1991).....	12, 13
<i>La Cagnina v. City of Schenectady</i> , 100 Misc. 2d 72 (Sup. Ct. Schenectady Cty. 1979).....	14
<i>Landes v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 417 (1967).....	3
<i>Lane v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 237 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 197 A.D.2d 690 (2d Dep't 1993).....	14
<i>McDonald v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 826 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2014).....	13
<i>N.Y.P.I.R.G.—Citizen's All. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 130 Misc. 2d 448 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 1985).....	13
<i>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp. LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019).....	6
<i>Protect the Adirondacks! Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 73 (2021).....	9
<i>Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Com. Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep't 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	3

*Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk*,  
 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) ..... 2

**New York State Statutes**

Election Law § 1-102..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14  
 Election Law § 4-124..... 12  
 Election Law § 7-200..... 12  
 Municipal Home Rule Law § 23..... 15  
 Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(e) ..... 15

**Other**

1966 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 71 (Apr. 6, 1966)..... 15  
 Senate Bill S4279,  
<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/S4279>..... 7
